Summary of Weldon Spring Site Focus Area
Work Session
December 5, 2002

Weldon Spring Interpretive Center

Focus Area: Land Use and Institutional Controls 

and Homeland Security

This was the second of three work sessions that focus on specific issues addressed in the draft Long-Term Stewardship Plan for the Weldon Spring, Missouri, Site, dated August 9, 2002.

Introduction by Dave Geiser, Director of the Office of Long-Term Stewardship
· All areas affected by the site are protective under current land use.

· Institutional controls will be put in place to ensure that appropriate land use continues as long as necessary to maintain protectiveness.

Major Issue 1: Assess Risks From Residual Contamination
Presented by Mary Picel, Project Manager, Argonne National Laboratory

Sections 2.4 and 2.5 of the Long-Term Stewardship Plan
Comments relating to this issue: A-58, 67, 69, 79, 82, 87, 89, 138, 184, 186, 195, 279; B-28, 48; E-13, 14; F- 18; H-11; J- 2, 5, 34, 40, 62, 63; K-11; L-11, 23, 51, 52, 63, 64, 89, and 174

· The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) risk assessment methodology provides a conservative assessment (worst case scenario).

· An explanation of the exposure scenarios was provided.

· The Missouri Department of Natural Resources and EPA reviewed the site health risk assessments and concurred with the exposure scenario assumptions and conclusions. 

Questions:

· Question: What are the contaminants of concern at the Chemical Plant?

Answer: Trichloroethylene (TCE), nitroaromatics, nitrate, and uranium. 

· Question: What about contaminants of concern at the disposal cell?
Answer: Soils beneath the cell were confirmed clean.
· Question: Were data from wells averaged together?

Answer: No. Risk was calculated separately for each well based on contaminant concentrations in that well.

· Question: Were data from Femme Osage Slough averaged together?

Answer: No. Either 95th percentile upper confidence limit of the mean or the maximum observed concentration was used to calculate risk at each sample location.

· Question: Is recreational use the only use that will be allowed for the Femme Osage Slough?

Answer: DOE is recalculating the risk for other uses; however, results are not available yet.

Major Issue 2: Define the Institutional Control Areas and Requirements and the Institutional Control Process and Implementation

Presented by Pam Thompson, U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Manager, Weldon Spring Site

Section 2.6 of the Long-Term Stewardship Plan
Comments relating to Define the Institutional Control Areas and Requirements: A-18, 41, 51, 57, 68, 73, 74, 75, 76, 83, 84, 85, 86, 187, 192, 197, 226, 229; B-14, 15, 24, 25; E-5; H-32, 33; J-13, 27, 38, 41; K-17; L-11, 22, 57, 62, 64, 73, 74, 78, 81, 142, and 165 

Comments relating to the Institutional Control Process and Implementation: A-5, 73, 80, 88,

116; B-6, 16, 28; D-1, 4; E-9; J-24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 33; K- 6; L-61, 97, 98, 99, and 100

· Institutional controls are required at locations where risks are greater than those for unrestricted use.

· Institutional controls are required to maintain land use assumed in risk assessments.

· Institutional controls identify what needs to be controlled.

· Comments by Mimi Garstang of Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR)

· MDNR is still collecting information on existing institutional controls.

· The Missouri Department of Conservation owns property surrounding the DOE site.

· Earlier that day, MDNR met with DOE and other involved agencies to identify land use controls, easements, and possible future concerns. They want to give property owners flexibility without affecting the remedy or increasing the risk or exposure. Enforcement details and resolution of issues are still needed.

· Comments by Mike Duvall of St. Charles County

· The county master plan review process occurs every 5 years.

· Municipalities have more power to annex and change land use than the county. Pam Thompson indicated that municipalities will be included in the development of institutional controls.

· Ten institutional control areas were summarized. 
Click here to view the institutional control descriptions and maps.
Questions and Comments:

· Comment: Surrounding communities are already planning annexation of land near the site.

· Question: Does DOE need to wait for institutional controls to be finalized before the Long-Term Stewardship Plan can be completed?

Answer: All institutional controls will be finalized before the Long-Term Stewardship Plan is considered complete.

· Question: When will the size of the custodial staff be decided?

Answer: When the Long-Term Stewardship Plan is finalized; however, DOE has a good idea based on known and expected stewardship requirements.

· Question: When will the public see draft institutional control language?

Answer: Some of the language is included in the handouts on institutional controls provided at this meeting (see link to summaries above). Additionally, the next draft of the Long-Term Stewardship Plan, in Spring 2003, will incorporate known institutional control information.

· Question: When will the public have opportunities to comment on the institutional control language?

Answer: During this meeting, when the next draft Long-Term Stewardship Plan is issued, and when the draft Ground Water Operable Unit Record of Decision is issued. 

· What if institutional controls need to change because of new knowledge or if the government wants to move waste?

Answer: DOE will go to EPA to modify the remedy.

· Question: Would an addition to the Interpretive Center be allowed?

Answer: Yes, this area was cleaned up to residential use, but ground water use would not be allowed.

· Question: What is the fenced area in the Southeast Drainage above the Katy Trail?

Answer: There is no fenced area in the Southeast Drainage. There is a fence around the old Hamburg Quarry located north of the Southeast Drainage. Material from the quarry was used to construct jetties in the Missouri River.

· Question: Was the Hamburg Quarry evaluated for contamination?

Answer: The Hamburg Quarry was included in the vicinity property survey and no radiological contaminants were found. The Army evaluated the quarry for nitroaromatics and none were found.

· DOE Comment: DOE is willing to give tours of all pertinent site features or institutional control areas to anyone who is interested.

· Question: How were ground water institutional control boundaries established?

Answer: The boundaries indicated on the handouts are at least 1,000 feet downgradient of contaminant plume boundaries. Drawdown from wells outside the boundaries would not intercept the plumes.

· Comment: DOE should consider the high capacity wells being installed by other entities that draw a lot of water. 

Answer: The contaminants of concern are in the shallow aquifer; high capacity wells draw from the deep aquifer.

· Question: Can fish from the local lakes and Femme Osage Slough be safely eaten?

Answer: Yes, as demonstrated through risk assessments. Ecological risk evaluations indicated that fish can safely live in the water and wildlife can safely drink the water.

· Question: Is there any concern from uncovering contamination during nearby road construction?

Answer: No concerns.

· Question: Would you drink Burgermeister Spring water?

Answer: Yes, based on site-related contaminants. No, based on natural biological contents of the water (bacteria, algae, parasites).

· DOE Comment: The road indicated as County Route D is actually State Highway D. The Missouri Department of Transportation (MDOT) has the right-of-way, but the Missouri Department of Conservation (MDOC) owns the land.

· Question: How were the culverts under Highway D and Highway 94 contaminated?

Answer: The culverts were contaminated by water passing through the culverts during site operations. No more contaminated water or sediment is flowing through the culverts. The contamination in the Highway 94 culvert is fixed, so the culvert does not present a risk as long as they remain undisturbed. Contaminated soil was removed from under the Highway D culvert as far as possible from the culvert ends, but some contaminated soil was left in place. This material does not present a risk in its current state. DOE will dispose of the culverts and evaluate contaminated soil if highway reconstruction allows access to the culverts.

· Question: Will Hamburg Trail be open soon?

Answer from Missouri Department of Conservation: We still have work to do, but anticipate opening it in the spring.

Major Issue 3: Stewardship Activities for Institutional Controls 

Presented by Ray Plieness, Deputy Manager, DOE Grand Junction Office

Sections 2.8 and 3.7 of the Long-Term Stewardship Plan
Comments relating to this issue: A-156, 202, 204, 242, 249; B-17, 26, 28, 34, 35, 48, 51, 54;

E-12, 16, J-3, 20, 26, 30, 56, 57; K-12, 21; L-107, 121, and 158

· Public awareness will be maintained through operation of the Interpretive Center, annual public meetings, a toll-free phone number, and the Long-Term Surveillance and Maintenance Program website.

· A committee will be formed to start the process of developing language for informative signs before the next work session.

· Enforcement will be established in the institutional control instruments—actual enforcement is not known at this time.

Question:

· Question: Could the word “monitor” be replaced by “review” because “monitor” suggests contamination?

Answer: “Monitoring institutional controls” is used by EPA; however, DOE will consider using “review”.

Major Issue 4: Site Security 

Presented by Dave Geiser

Section 3.9 of the Long-Term Stewardship Plan
Comments relating to this issue: A-4, 92, 206, B-7; D-6, and J-67

· Site security issues were discussed with DOE security experts. Their responses were as follows:

· The Weldon Spring site is not considered a terrorist target.

· If it was a target, it is an extremely “hard” target because of its construction design (rock cover) and is not considered a threat to the public if it was hit.

· During annual inspections, DOE will contact first responders to keep contact information up to date.

· Homeland Security is forming—DOE will seek their guidance and incorporate it into the Long-Term Stewardship Plan.

· DOE does not intend to have an independent evaluation of site security or restriction of airspace because the site is not considered to be a terrorist target and there is a very low probability of a plane accidentally crashing into the cell.

Comments:

· From MDNR: The state has looked at terrorist scenarios and takes a similar position.

· For those interested in the Yucca Mountain terrorist threat evaluation, see Volume 4 of its Environmental Impact Statement.

Timeline

· The next work session is planned for January 30.

· The goal is to have the Administrative Record documents for Weldon Spring posted on the Long-Term Surveillance and Maintenance Program website (http://lts1.gjo.doe.gov/) by January 31, 2003. There will be more than 400 documents available. DOE cautioned users that many of the documents are large and will take considerable time to download. A hard copy is maintained at the Weldon Spring site. 

· DOE plans to provide a demonstration/training session on accessing information about Weldon Spring on the website at the next work session. 

Question:

· Can the public view just portions of a document on the website without having to download the entire file?

Answer: The file must be opened first before portions can be viewed; however, the user does not need to save the file (download) to open it.

